

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2016-0107

2016 TERM
SEPTEMBER SESSION

In the Matter of Melissa Allen
and
Lawrence Holdsworth

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
CLAREMONT FAMILY COURT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT, MELISSA ALLEN

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

 I. Background. 2

 II. Tractor. 3

 III. Utility Bill. 7

 IV. Attorney’s Fees. 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 10

ARGUMENT. 11

 I. Temporary Orders are Transitory, But Steep Standard for
 Modification of Final Decrees. 11

 II. Ms. Allen Owns the Tractor. 13

 III. Court Erroneously Abandoned Penalty Provision for Non-
 Payment of Utility Bill. 15

 IV. Ms. Allen Should Be Awarded Attorney’s Fees for Mr.
 Holdsworth’s Non-Compliance. 16

CONCLUSION. 16

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. 17

CERTIFICATIONS. 17

ADDENDUM. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

In re Costa,
156 N.H. 323 (2007). 11

Edwards v. Ral Automobile Grp., Inc.,
156 N.H. 700 (2008). 11

Fowler v. Fowler,
97 N.H. 216 (1951).. 11

Gray v. Kelly,
161 N.H. 160 (2010).. 11, 15

Guardianship of Phi,
157 N.H. 429 (2008). 11

Labbe v. Labbe,
137 N.H. 53 (1993). 12

Lally v. Flieder,
159 N.H. 350 (2009). 15

McSherry v. McSherry,
135 N.H. 451 (1992).. 12

Rollins v. Rollins,
122 N.H. 6 (1982). 11

Spellman v. Spellman,
136 N.H. 235 (1992). 12

In re Stapleton,
159 N.H. 694 (2010). 11

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 458:16. 11
